
 
 
 
 
 

    

  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2019 

 
To:  All Members of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 25 July 2019 at 10.00 am in the Chamber 1. District 
Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Draft Council Plan Consultation   
 

 Presentation by the Strategic Director – Place  
 

2   Role of the Audit Committee and Committee Work Programme  (Pages 3 - 
90) 
 

 Presentation by the Internal Audit Consortium Manager  
 

3   Apologies for Absence   
 

4   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

5   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 91 - 97) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 18 April 2019. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6   Audit Completion Report  (Pages 98 - 124) 
 

 Report of the Council’s External Auditor (Mazars)  
 

7   Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations  (Pages 125 - 136) 
 

 Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager  
 

8   Summary of Progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and 2019/20  
(Pages 137 - 142) 
 

 Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager  
 

9   Internal Audit Consortium 2018/19 Annual Report to North East Derbyshire 
District Council  (Pages 143 - 151) 
 

 Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager  
 

10   North East Derbyshire District Council Statement of Accounts 2018/19  
(P
[...]
eporting; for 
example, better targeting at the 
audience, plain English

 � Reviewing whether decision 
making through partnership 
organisations remains 
transparent and publicly 
accessible and encourages 
greater transparency

 � Publishing an annual report 
from the committee

Page 90



 
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2019 

 
 

I N D E X 
 
 

 
Page No 

 
Minute No 

 
Heading 

 

1 713 Apologies for Absence  

1 714 Declaration of Interests  

1 715 Minutes of Last Meeting  

2 716 Audit Strategy Memorandum 

2 717 Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
Progress Report – March 2019 

2 718 Internal Audit Consortium Summary of Progress on the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019 

3 719 Internal Audit Plan 2019/2020 

4 720 Annual Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

4 721 Corporate Debt 

5 722 Annual Governance Statement 

5 723 Corporate Plan Targets Performance Update – Target 
G12 Bringing Empty Properties Back after Use 

6 724 Urgent Business 

 
 

Agenda Item No 5 

Page 91

Agenda Item 5



  

1 
 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2018 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Morley …………. (Chair)  
Councillor G Butler ………… (Vice Chair)  

 
Councillor B Barnes Councillor C A Smith 
 “ M E Thacker  
    

 
 
Also Present:  
 
K Apps – Interim Joint Head of Economic Development (For Minute 723)  
J Dethick – Chief Accountant and Section 151 Officer 
L Hickin – Joint Strategic Director People 
A Maher – Senior Governance Officer 
M Norman - Mazars 
S Sternberg – Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
J Williams – Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 
713 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors S Ellis, G Hopkinson and 

A Garrett. 
 
714 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in 
any item on the agenda and to withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 
715 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 31 January 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

Page 92



AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 18 APRIL 2019  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

2 
 

 
716 Audit Strategy Memorandum 
 
 Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee considered the Audit Strategy 

Memorandum, prepared by the Council’s External Auditors, Mazars, for the year 
ending 31 March 2019.  The purpose of the Memorandum was to help explain how 
the company will approach its role as the Council’s External Auditor, to highlight any 
significant audit risks and set out the ‘key judgements’ that will have to be made in 
response to these risks.   

 
 Committee discussed briefly the Memorandum and noted that there had been no 

changes on the original text, which had been shared with the Council.  Members were 
told that the text mistakenly stated that the Management Fee to Mazars for their work 
as the Council’s External Auditors had increased.  In fact, it had been reduced. 

 
 RESOLVED – That Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee notes the 

Audit Strategy Memorandum, prepared by the Council’s External Auditors, Mazars. 
 
717 Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee Progress Report – March 

2019  
 
 Committee considered the External Audit Progress report and Technical Update 

prepared by the Council’s External Auditors, Mazars.   
 
 The progress report updated Members on developments since the last meeting of the 

Committee.  During the discussion on the report, Committee was reminded that the 
planned interim audit had taken place in February 2019.  This had gone well and had 
raised no specific is
[...]
no urgent business to be discussed at the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

________________ 
 
 

AUDIT MINS (0418) 2019 

Page 97



1 
 

Agenda Item No 6 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council  
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 July 2019 
 

Audit Completion Report 

 
Report of the Council’s External Auditor Mazars 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To provide the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee with a copy of 
the audit completion report provided by our external auditors Mazars in respect of 
the 2018/19 financial year. 
 

 To secure the approval of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
to the Letter of Representation to be provided by the Council to Mazars. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Audit Completion Report attached as Appendix 1 summarises the findings of 

Mazars in respect of their 2018/19 audit.  
 
1.2 The Committee are requested to note and consider the Management 

Representation Letter contained within the Audit Completion Report (appendix A). 
The Chair of this Committee and the Chief Financial Officer will be required to sign 
the management representation letter to Mazars on behalf of the Council. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 This report is presented to the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 

Committee as part of the process of agreeing the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
in respect of the 2018/19 financial year. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The process set out within this report is prescribed by statutory requirement and 

recognised good practice.  Accordingly, there are no alternative options for 
consideration. 

 

Page 98

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 These are set out within the report. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 The process is being undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 There are no Human Resource implications arising directly from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee gives its 

consideration to the attached report from the Councils external auditors, Mazars.  
 
6.2 That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the Letter of 

Representation contained within the Audit Completion Report (Appendix A) and  

authorise the Chair of this Committee and the Chief Financial Officer to sign the 

letter on behalf of the Council.  

7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

N/A 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

All  

 

Page 99



3 
 

 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Audit Completion Report 2018/19 from Mazars 
 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Jayne Dethick – Chief Accountant 
 

01246 217078 

 
 
AGIN 6(0725)2019 – Audit Completion Report  

Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



1 

 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee  
 

25 July 2019 
 
 

Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 

 
Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager 

  
 

This report is public   
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

   To present, for members’ information, a summary of the internal audit 
recommendations made and implemented for the financial years 2016/17 - 
2018/19.   

1          Report Details 

 
1.1 This report is to inform Members of the Audit Corporate Governance and Scrutiny 

Committee of the progress made in respect of implementing internal audit 
recommendations in order that action can be taken if progress is deemed unsatisfactory. 
The implementation of internal audit recommendations is also monitored quarterly at 
Directorate meetings. 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 details the outstanding internal audit recommendations as at the end of April 

2019. The front page of the Appendix provides an analysis of the number of 

recommendations made and implemented for the financial years 2016/17 – 2018/19.  

1.3 The timely implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to ensure that the 

risk of fraud and error is reduced and that internal controls are operating effectively. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
2.1 To inform Members of the internal audit recommendations outstanding so that it can be 

assessed if appropriate and timely action is being taken. 
 

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 

3.1 None 
 
 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 7



2 

4    Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 

4.1 Not Applicable  
 

5 Implications 
 

5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 

5.1.1 Regular reports on progr
[...]
Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

N/A 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Page 139



4 
 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

All  

 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

 
1 

Summary of Internal Audit reports issued in respect of the 
2018/19 and 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 6 April 2019 to the 
30 June 2019 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Jenny Williams 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

01246 217547 

 
 
 

Page 140



5 
 

NORTH EAST DERBYSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Appendix 1 

Internal Audit Consortium - Report to Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 6 April 2019 – 30 June 2019 
 

Report 

Ref No. 

Report Title Scope and Objectives Assurance        

Provided 

Date Number of 

Recommendations  

Report 

Issued 

Response 

Due 

Made Accepted 

 2018/19 Plan       

N026 Planning Fees To ensure that all 
planning fees are 
invoiced and collected 
promptly 

Substantial 11/4/19 3/5/19 4 (1M 

3L) 

4 

N027 Fly tipping (back office 

systems) 

To ensure that there are 
efficient systems for 
logging fly tipping and 
allocating jobs 

Reasonable 18/4/19 13/5/19 14 (1H 

3M 

10L) 

Note 1 

N028 Joint Venture Company 

Northwood Group Ltd 

To ensure that the 
Governance 
arrangements in respect 
of the company are 
strong and that 
performance is 
monitored 

Substantial 24/4/19 16/5/19 4L 4 

P
age 141



6 
 

Report 

Ref No. 

Report Title Scope and Objectives Assurance        

Provided 

Date Number of 

Recommendations  

Report 

Issued 

Response 

Due 

Made Accepted 

N029 Section 106 To ensure that monies 
are collected and spent 
in a timely and 
appropriate fashion 

Reasonable 30/4/19 22/5/19 4 2M 

2L) 

4 

N030 Disaster Recovery To ensure that there are 
adequate disaster 
recovery procedures in 
place 

Substantial 30/4/19 22/5/19 1L 1 

N031 Insurance To ensure that the 
Council’s insurance 
arrangements are fit for 
purpose 

Substantial 24/6/19 15/7/19 3L 3 

 2019/20 Plan       

N001 Procurement To ensure that EU Regs 
and the Council’s 
Financial Regulations 
are complied with 

Reasonable 25/6/19 10/6/19 6 (3N 

3L) 

6 

N002 Cash and Bank To ensure that 
procedures are operating 
effectively 

Substantial 14/6/19 5/7/19 1L 1 

 

 Note 1 – response not received at time of writing report 

  

P
age 142



Internal Audit Consortium – 
Annual Report 2018/19 
NEDDC 

1  

 

 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council  
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee  
 

25 July 2019 
 
 

Internal Audit Consortium 2018/19 Annual Report to North East 
Derbyshire District Council  

 
Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager 

 
This report is public  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to: 

 Present a summary of the internal work undertaken during 2018/19 
from which the opinion on the internal control environment is 
derived 

 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment including any qualifications to that 
opinion 

 Draw attention to any issues that need to be considered for 
inclusion in the Annua
[...]
. 

 

Page 151



1 
 

 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council  
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 July 2019 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council – Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

 

 
Report of the Chief Accountant  

 
This report is public 

 
 Purpose of the Report 
  

 The Committee is asked to approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19 as attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The outturn position for 2018/19 was reported to Cabinet in June and is 

presented to this Committee for information at agenda item 8(b). The External 
Audit team, Mazars LLP, has been undertaking work on the Statement of 
Accounts throughout June and July. The outcomes of the external audit work are 
set out in the Audit Completion Report presented by Mazars under Item 6 of this 
agenda. 

 
1.2 Attached as Appendix 1 to this report is the Council’s Audited Statement of 

Accounts in respect of 2018/19. The External Auditor’s work is substantially 
complete however there may be some changes still requested by the External 
Auditors following completion which, if required, will be reported verbally at the 
Committee. However, it is anticipated that there will be no material changes 
between the version attached and the final Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.   

 
1.4 Given the possibility that issues raised either at today’s meeting or subsequently 

may require the Statement of Accounts to be amended it is recommended that 
delegated powers be given to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
Chair or Deputy Chair of this Committee to agree any final changes to the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts 2018/19.  It should be noted that the only 
changes that will be made under these delegated powers will relate to 
amendments agreed with the Council’s external auditors Mazars.  

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The external audit process in respect of 2018/19 is substantially complete and, 

subject to the satisfactory completion of outstanding work, is expected to receive 
an unqualified audit opinion. The outcome of this review is summarised in the 
External Auditors Audit Completion Report (Item 6). 

 
 

Page 152

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 
 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options for consideration. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The process has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations. It should be noted that the Council is required to 
complete and approve the audited Statement of Accounts by the end of July. 

 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no Human Resource implications arising from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approve the 

audited Statement of Accounts in respect of 2018/19.  
 
6.2 That delegated powers are granted to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation 

with the Chair or Deputy Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee to agree any changes which may be necessary in order to ensure the 
finalisation of the external audit currently being concluded by the Council’s 
external auditors Mazars to ensure completion of the Statement of Accounts by 
31 July 2019. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Reve
[...]
bject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

 

No 

District Wards Affected 

 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 

Policy Framework 

 

All  

Page 306



3 
 

 
 
 

8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 

 

Title 

1 Cabinet Report 13 June 2019 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

Report Author 

 

Contact Number 

Jayne Dethick – Chief Accountant  01246 217078 

 
 

  
AGIN 8(b)0725) 2019 – MTFP Financial Outturn 

 
 

Page 307



4 
 

Appendix 1  
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 

 

Cabinet  

 

13 June 2019 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2018/19 

 

Report of Councillor P Parkin, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for 

Finance 
 

This report is public  
 

 Purpose of the Report 
 

To inform Cabinet of the outturn position of the Council for the 2018/19 financial 
year.  

 

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Council published its draft Statement of Accounts in respect of 2018/19 on 21 

May 2019, in line with the statutory deadline of 31 May 2019. The draft Statement 
of Accounts 2018/19 is now subject to the independent audit from the Council’s 
external auditors, Mazars. Until the accounts have been agreed by our external 
auditors, there remains the possibility that they will be subject to amendment. It is 
anticipated that the external audit will be completed during June in order to allow 
the final audited accounts to be reported to and approved by the Audit & Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee at its meeting of 25 July 2019.   

 
1.2 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) dictates that the main focus of 

the Statement of Accounts is on reporting to the public in a format which is directly 
comparable with every countr
[...]
 present to Members of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee a summary of the corporate debt position as at 30 June 
2019. 
  

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 To update Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee on the 

position regarding corporate debt. 
 
1.2 Appendix 1 of this report details the debt position with regard to sundry debtors, overpaid 

housing benefit and rents as at 30 June 2019. 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To ensure that the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee are informed of 

the latest position concerning the Council’s debt. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report is for information only. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 Appendix 1 details the current position regarding corporate debt. Failure to collect this 

debt would have a detrimental impact on the Council’s financial position and may result in 
some of the debt being written off. 

 

Page 329

Agenda Item 12



2 
 
 

5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee note the report 

concerning the Council’s Corporate Debt as at 30 June 2019. 
 
7 Decision Information 
  

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subj
[...]
 
	INTRODUCTION
	SECTOR AND DEVOLVED GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE
	STRUCTURE AND INDEPENDENCE
	SHARED AUDIT COMMITTEES
	AUDIT COMMITTEES IN PARTNERSHIP
	DECISION-MAKING POWERS AND DELEGATIONS
	ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS
	ACCOUNTABILITY 

	CHAPTER 7: MEMBERSHIP AND EFFECTIVENESS
	COMPOSITION AND OPERATION OF THE COMMITTEE
	KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
	DEVELOPING AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS
	COMMON AREAS OF DIFFICULTY FOR AUDIT COMMITTEES
	APPROACHES TO IMPROVEMENT AND EVALUATING EFFECTIVENESS

	APPENDIX A: SECTOR AND DEVOLVED GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE
	PART 1 – COMPARISON OF SECTOR AND DEVOLVED GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS AND GUIDANCE ON KEY AREAS RELATED TO AUDIT COMMITTEES
	PART 2 – GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE BY SECTOR AND DEVOLVED GOVERNMENT ON MATTERS THAT MAY BE INCLUDED IN AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFE

	APPENDIX B: SUGGESTED TERMS OF REFERENCE – LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE
	INTRODUCTION
	SUGGESTED TERMS OF REFERENCE – LOCAL AUTHORITIES
	SUGGESTED TERMS OF REFERENCE – POLICE

	APPENDIX C: AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS – KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK
	CORE AREAS OF KNOWLEDGE
	SPECIALIST KNOWLEDGE THAT ADDS VALUE TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	CORE SKILLS 

	APPENDIX D: SELF-ASSESSMENT OF GOOD PRACTICE
	APPENDIX E: EVALUATING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

	5 Minutes of Last Meeting
	6 Audit Completion Report
	App 1 to AGIN 6

	7 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	8 Summary of Progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and 2019/20
	9 Internal Audit Consortium 2018/19 Annual Report to North East Derbyshire District Council
	10 North East Derbyshire District Council Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	App 1 to AGIN 8(a)

	11 Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2018/19
	App 1 to AGIN 8(b)
	App 2 to AGIN 8(b)
	App 3 to AGIN 8(b)
	App 4 to AGIN 8(b)
	App 5 to AGIN 8(b)

	12 Corporate Debt - Quarter 1



Minutes of the meeting


1 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mark Foster (Chair)  
 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Gerry Morley Councillor Michael Roe 
 
Also Present: 
 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources 
K Hanson Joint Strategic Director – Place  
Mike Norman  
D Stanton 

Mazars 
Governance Officer 

J Williams Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

 
146 Draft Council Plan Consultation 

 
The Joint Strategic Director – Place, gave a verbal update on the draft Council 
Plan Consultation.  
 
Members noted that the Council had always faced an ongoing difficult budget 
situation, and previous measures taken to relieve the financial pressure on the 
Authority were discussed.  The Committee reiterated their commitment to work 
together constructively.  
 
The Joint Strategic Director – Place, encouraged Members with any further 
concerns or comments to contact her directly.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

147 Role of the Audit Committee and Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Accountant and the 
internal Audit Consortium Manager which outlined the role of the Audit Committee 
and the Committee Work Programme.   
 
It was requested that a further training session be given to provide Members with 
a greater understanding of the remit of the Committee, and their role in providing 
effective scrutiny.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

148 Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor K Tait.   



2 

 
149 Declarations of Interest 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and to withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.   
 
No declarations of interests were declared at this meeting.  
 

150 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 18 April 2019 be noted.  
 

151 Audit Completion Report 
 
Members were presented with a report of the Council’s External Auditor (Mazars) 
that outlined the Audit Completion Report.  
 
Members agreed that it was a positive report, and that it showed a Council in 
good financial health.   
 
The Committee discussed high risk and low risk investments.  Officers advised 
that the Council engaged treasury management consultants to assist with such 
decisions.  A fairly risk averse approach had been taken to date regarding 
investments.  This was currently being reviewed by Cabinet.   
 
Members enquired about the value for money conclusions.  Officers advised that 
due to current national pressures in Whitehall it was likely that the 2019/20 
settlement would be rolled over in 2020/21 with a three year settlement following 
in 2021/22.  Therefore current funding, including new homes bonus, would be 
likely to continue into 2020/21.   
 
The Committee discussed the significant findings within the report and the 
significant risks that were associated with estimating the Council’s assets.  The 
officers informed Members that it was deemed to be a significant risk because it 
was an accounting estimate that could result in a material misstatement if 
incorrect valued.   
 
The external auditor confirmed that there were no further findings, and that the 
report was in its final stages and due for completion by the deadline of 31 July 
2019.  
 
RESOLVED – That:-  
 
(1) The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee gives its 

consideration to the report from the Council’s external auditors, Mazars.  
 
 
 
 



3 

(2) The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approves the 
Letter of Representation contained within the Audit Completion Report and 
authorises the Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee, and the Chief Financial Officer, to sign the letter on behalf of 
the Council.   

 
152 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 

 
The Internal Audit and Consortium Manager presented a review that outlined the 
progress made in respect of implementing internal audit recommendations.  
Members noted that 48 recommendations had been implemented so far in 
2018/19, in comparison to 70 to 2017/18 and 62 in 2016/17.   
 
The Committee reiterated their desire for further training, so that they could gain 
an understanding on how the internal reports were carried out.  The officers 
stated that the reports were sent to the Quarterly Directorate Meetings who saw 
the report each quarter, and that the report then went to the Audit Committee 
every six months.   
 
Members discussed the health and safety July 2018 audit, and the financial 
impacts of such measures.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

153 Summary of Progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 and 
2019/20 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report that outlined a 
summary of internal audit reports issued between 6 April 2019 to 30 June 2019. 
 
The officers advised that the Committee had previously agreed that full copies of 
any limited assurance and inadequate assurance reports were brought to 
Members.  It was stated, however, that there was no such reports to bring before 
Members at this meeting. 
 
Members enquired about the role that Senior Management played in accepting 
the recommendations and how they worked with officers.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

154 Internal Audit Consortium 2018/19 Annual Report to North East Derbyshire 
District Council 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report that outlined a 
summary of the internal work undertaken during 2018/19.   
 
Members noted that there had been 31 reports in 2018/19 where 52% had a 
substantial assurance level, 42% had a reasonable assurance level, and 6% had 
a limited assurance level.   
 
 
 



4 

Members stated that different assurance level categories had been used in 
different municipal years, and as a result this had made year-on-year comparison 
difficult.  It was suggested that categories were made equivalent and the Internal 
Audit Consortium Manager endeavoured to include this in the next progress 
report.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

155 North East Derbyshire District Council Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
The Chief Accountant presented a report that outlined the Statement of Accounts 
for 2018/19.   
 
Members thanked the officer for the report.  The Chief Accountant wished to 
place on record her sincere thanks to her team for their support and effort in 
producing the accounts for this year.   
 
RESOLVED – That:-  
 
(1) The Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee approves the 

audited Statement of Accounts in respect of 2018/19. 
 
(2) Delegated powers be granted to the Chief Accountant, in consultation with 

the Chair or Vice Chair of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny 
Committee, to agree any changes which may be necessary in order to 
ensure the finalisation of the external audit currently being concluded by 
the Council’s external auditors Mazars to ensure completion of the 
Statement of Accounts by 31 July 2019.   

 
156 Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2018/19 

 
The Chief Accountant presented a report that outlined the outturn position of the 
Council for the 2018/19 financial year.  It was stated that the report had been 
noted by Cabinet on 13 June 2019.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

157 Corporate Debt - Quarter 1 
 
The Chief Accountant presented a report that outlined a summary of the 
corporate debt position as at 30 June 2019.   
 
Members enquired about the collection rates at Rykneld Homes, and what 
percentage of tenants paid by direct debit.  The Committee agreed that whilst the 
non collection rate was low it was still costing the Council a significant amount.   
 
The Committee discussed Universal Credit and the impact this has had on rent 
collection.  Members also discussed problems with the collection of rents from 
business units and how the Committee’s previous input had achieved better 
results.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   



5 

 
158 Urgent Business 

 
The Chair informed Members that the Vice Chair had attended a Joint ICT 
Committee and had some concerns.  Members agreed that they would like to call 
in the Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation to answer questions from 
the Committee.   
 
The Chair also stated that he would like to see the Right to Buy Policy included on 
the future Work Programme and the statutory guidance surrounding the Policy.  
 
 

__________ 


